

**No. 17-12806**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

PETER J. NYGÅRD, NYGÅRD INTERNATIONAL PARTNERSHIP,  
& NYGÅRD, INC.

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

JOHN J. DIPAOLO & THE D&R AGENCY, LLC

*Defendants-Appellees*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida  
Case No. 0:17-CV-60027-UU

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS PETER J. NYGÅRD, NYGÅRD  
INTERNATIONAL PARTNERSHIP, & NYGÅRD, INC.**

---

Benjamine Reid (Fla. Bar No. 183522)  
E-mail: breid@carltonfields.com  
**CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT, P.A.**  
100 S.E. Second Street, Suite 4200  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 530-0050  
Facsimile: (305) 530-0055

*Counsel for Appellants Peter J. Nygård, Nygård  
International Partnership, and Nygård, Inc.*

Case No. 17-12806  
*Nygård, et al. v. DiPaolo, et al.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	vi
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	xi
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
NATURE OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. THE PARTIES TO THIS LITIGATION .....	3
II. THE RICO ENTERPRISE AND CONSPIRACY TO INFLUENCE WITNESSES THROUGH PAYMENTS OF MILLIONS OF DOLLARS.....	4
III. DEFENDANTS CARRY OUT THE RICO SCHEME BY SEEKING TO INFLUENCE STATEMENTS THROUGH “EXORBITANT” PAYMENTS ORIGINATING FROM THE U.S.....	6
A. Secretly Recorded Meeting With Bullard And Davilma .....	6
B. Bullard And Davilma Recant Their Statements And Explain That They Were Given In Exchange For Large Payments .....	10
C. Defendants Obtain More Influenced Statements .....	11
IV. DIPAOLO’S AFFIDAVITS.....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
V. THE INFLUENCED STATEMENTS ARE USED TO INJURE PLAINTIFFS IN THEIR BUSINESS AND PROPERTY IN THE U.S. ....	14
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW .....	15
I. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT SETS FORTH A RICO ENTERPRISE CENTERED IN THE U.S., CONDUCT IN THE U.S., VIOLATIONS OF U.S. AND NEW YORK LAWS, AND DAMAGES IN THE U.S.....	15
II. THE PARTIES’ INITIAL DISCLOSURES .....	16
III. DEFENDANTS’ <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i> MOTION.....	18
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL ORDER .....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS TO AUTHORITY .....	23
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FAILING TO GIVE PLAINTIFFS’ FORUM CHOICE A “STRONG PRESUMPTION” OF CONVENIENCE OR DEFERENCE AND FAILING TO HOLD DEFENDANTS TO THEIR BURDEN.....	23
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FAILING TO ACCEPT THE ALLEGATIONS OR THEORY OF THE COMPLAINT AND FAILING TO VIEW EVIDENCE AND DRAW INFERENCES IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR .....	29
III. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO DETERMINE THE KEY ISSUES IN THIS CASE, AND FAILED TO DEVELOP AN ADEQUATE RECORD REGARDING ANY OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	31

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT MADE CLEAR FACTUAL ERRORS AND ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN WEIGHING THE PRIVATE AND PUBLIC INTERESTS .....	36
A. The District Court Erred In Weighing The Private Interests .....	36
1. Ease of access to sources of proof .....	37
2. Availability of compulsory process for unwilling witnesses .....	40
3. Cost of attendance of willing witnesses and possibility of viewing premises.....	43
4. Judicial economy.....	45
5. Potential for inconsistent rulings .....	47
6. Filing separate suit to domesticate foreign judgment .....	47
7. The District Court’s conclusion on private interests .....	48
B. The District Court Erred In Weighing The Public Interests .....	49
1. Administrative difficulties .....	50
2. Local interests .....	51
3. Burdening citizens.....	53
4. The District Court’s conclusion on public interests .....	53
CONCLUSION.....	54

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

*Page*

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	56

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Adelson v. Hananel</i> , 510 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2007).....	27, 46
<i>In re Air Crash at Taipei Taiwan Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 153 F. App'x 993 (9th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>American Rice, Inc. v. Arkansas Rice Growers Cooperative Ass'n</i> , 701 F.2d 408 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	29
<i>Bacon v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 575 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 448 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	41
<i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>Centcorp Investments, Ltd. v. Folgueira</i> , 2014 WL 12584298 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 4, 2014).....	46
<i>CTF Central Corp. v. Inter-Continental Hotels Corp.</i> , 71 F.3d 877 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	31
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. Dole Foods Co., Inc.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	43, 52
<i>Duha v. Agrium, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	41, 42
<i>Edge Systems LLC v. Aguila</i> , 2015 WL 11233387 (S.D. Fla. June 3, 2015).....	29
<i>Esfeld v. Costa Crociere, S.p.A.</i> , 289 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	23

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

(continued)

*Page*

*Frederiksson v. HR Textron, Inc.*,  
484 F. App'x 610 (2d Cir. 2012).....24

*Gates Learjet Corp. v. Jensen*,  
743 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1984) .....50

\* *Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert*,  
330 U.S. 501 (1947).....23, 36

*Haddad v. RAV Bahamas, Ltd.*,  
2008 WL 1017743 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 9, 2008).....49, 53

*Iragorri v. United Technologies Corp.*,  
274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) .....25

*King v. Cessna Aircraft Co.*,  
562 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... xii

\* *Kostelac v. Allianz Global Corp. & Specialty AG*,  
517 F. App'x 670 (11th Cir. 2013).....20, 23, 24, 25

*Koster v. (American) Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co.*,  
330 U.S. 518 (1947).....23

\* *La Seguridad v. Transytur Line*,  
707 F.2d 1304 (11th Cir. 1983) .....passim

*Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.*,  
862 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1988) .....31, 44, 52

*Leon v. Millon Air, Inc.*,  
251 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001) .....19

*Magnifico v. Villanueva*,  
783 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....32

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

(continued)

*Page*

*McLane v. Los Suenos Marriott Ocean & Golf Resort*,  
476 F. App’x 831 (11th Cir. 2012).....25

*Neelon v. Bhart*,  
596 F. App’x 532 (9th Cir. 2014).....28

*OOO-RM Invest v. Net Element International, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 12613283 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2014) .....29

*People v. Bell*,  
535 N.E.2d 1294 (N.Y. 1989) .....32

*Peregrine Myanmar Ltd. v. Segal*,  
89 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996) .....25, 41

\* *Prophet v. International Lifestyles, Inc.*,  
447 F. App’x 121 (11th Cir. 2011).....20, 24, 28

*Rajput v. City Trading, LLC*,  
476 F. App’x 177 (11th Cir. 2012).....32

*Reid-Walen v. Hansen*,  
933 F.2d 1390 (8th Cir. 1991) .....23, 24, 25, 53

*Rivendell Forest Products, Ltd. v. Canadian Pacific Ltd.*,  
2 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 1993) .....28

*Salebuild, Inc. v. Flexisales, Inc.*,  
633 F. App’x 641 (9th Cir. 2015).....39

*Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.*,  
473 U.S. 479 (1985).....32

*Sigalas v. Lido Maritime, Inc.*,  
776 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... xii

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

(continued)

*Page*

*Sinochem International Co. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corp.*,  
549 U.S. 422 (2007).....24

\* *SME Racks, Inc. v. Sistemas Mecanicos Para Electronica, S.A.*,  
382 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 2004) .....passim

*Sport Carriers, Inc. v. Ferro Corp.*,  
79 F. App’x 336 (9th Cir. 2003).....52

*Szumlicz v. Norwegian American Line, Inc.*,  
698 F.2d 1192 (11th Cir. 1983) .....19

*Tazoe v. Airbus S.A.S.*,  
631 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011) .....19

*Tyco Fire & Security, LLC v. Alcocer*,  
218 F. App’x 860 (11th Cir. 2007).....25

*United States v. Eisen*,  
974 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1992) .....32, 33

*United States v. King*,  
2014 WL 12623415 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 1, 2014) .....34

*United States v. Krasinski*,  
545 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2008) .....34

*United States v. O’Connor*,  
158 F. Supp. 2d 697 (E.D. Va. 2001) .....33

*United States v. Real Property Located at 9144 Burnett Road, SE,  
Yelm, Washington*,  
104 F. Supp. 3d 1187 (W.D. Wa. 2015).....34

*USHA (India), Ltd. v. Honeywell International, Inc.*,  
421 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2005) .....29

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

(continued)

*Page*

*Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard*,  
486 U.S. 517 (1988).....31, 36

*Wagner v. Island Romance Holidays, Inc.*,  
984 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....29

\* *Wilson v. Island Seas Investments, Ltd.*,  
590 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2009) .....passim

*Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000) .....29

*Zelaya v. De Zelaya*,  
250 F. App'x 943 (11th Cir. 2007).....*passim*

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1956.....16, 32, 33, 34

18 U.S.C. § 1961, *et seq.*..... xii, 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... xii

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... xii

New York Penal Law § 215.00.....16, 32, 33

**Other Authorities**

United Nations Convention Against Transnational Organized Crime .....34
